

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

ERICH M. MARTIN

Appellant,

vs.

RAINA L. MARTIN

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Jul 09 2021 03:21 p.m.
S.C. NO. 81810/82517
D.C. NO: Elizabeth A. Brown
B-13-309045-D
Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Attorney for Respondent:
Marshal S. Willick, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 2515
WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Email: email@willicklawgroup.com

Attorneys for Appellant:
Chad F. Clement, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 12192
Kathleen A. Wilde, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 12522
MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 382-0711
Facsimile: (702) 382-5816
Cclement@maclaw.com
Kwilde@maclaw.com

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ROUTING STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 28

ARGUMENT..... 31

I. IT IS *RES JUDICATA* THAT ERICH OWES REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS TO RAINA. 32

II. THE FAMILY COURT PROPERLY ENFORCED THE PARTIES’ STIPULATED CONTRACT 39

A. Public Policy Supports Upholding Parties’ Agreements.. 45

III. HERE, AN ALIMONY FORM OF COMPENSATION IS PROPER . 48

IV. THE PENDENTE LITE FEE AWARD WAS WELL WITHIN THE FAMILY COURT’S DISCRETION 53

CONCLUSION..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605, 103 S. Ct. 1382 (1983)	32
<i>Delno v. Market Street Railway</i> , 124 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1942).	29
<i>Fern v. United States</i> , 15 Client. Ct. 580 (1988)	36
<i>Fern v. United States</i> , 908 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Foster v. Brooks</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223256	40
<i>Hamrick v. Beth (In re Hamrick)</i> , 627 B.R. 619 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 1112 2021 WL 1554249	40
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1400, 581 US ___, 197 L. Ed. 2d 781 (2017)..	16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30, 31, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 54, 55, 56
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581, 109 S. Ct. 2023 (1989)	20, 21, 24, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 54, 55
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210, 101 S. Ct. 2728 (1981)	20, 21, 32, 33, 34
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619.	23
<i>Tarver v. Reynolds</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138858, 2019 WL 3889721.	40

STATE CASES

<i>Alwan v. Alwan</i> , 70 Va. App. 599, 830 S.E.2d 45, 2019 Va. App. LEXIS 170, 2019 WL 3292334.	51
<i>Boutte v. Boutte</i> , 304 So. 3d 467 (La. Ct. App. 2020)	38
<i>Braxton v. Braxton</i> , 2020 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 2066 (Penn. Super. Ct. 2020).	51
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 260 So. 3d 851, 2018 Ala. Civ. App. LEXIS 54, 2018 WL 1559790	40
<i>Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank</i> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969)	26, 54

<i>Carpenter v. Carpenter</i> , 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 780, 2020 WL 504778.	51
<i>Carson City District Attorney v. Ryder</i> , 116 Nev. 502, 998 P.2d 1186 (2000).	28
<i>Cassinelli II, Marriage of Cassinelli</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d (Ct. App. 2018).	42, 50, 51
<i>Cord v. Neuhoff</i> , 94 Nev. 21, 573 P.2d 1170 (1978)	49
<i>Doan v. Wilkerson</i> , 130 Nev. 449, 328 P.3d 498 (2014).	35
<i>Duke v. Duke</i> , 98 Nev. 148, 643 P.2d 1205 (1982)	32, 34
<i>Edwards v. Edwards</i> , 132 N.E.3d 391 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)	38
<i>Ellis v. Carucci</i> , 123 Nev. 145, 161 P.3d 239 (2007)	29
<i>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (2008)	38
<i>Fondi v. Fondi</i> , 106 Nev. 856, 802 P.2d 1264 (1990).	7
<i>Franklin v. Bartsas Realty, Inc.</i> , 95 Nev. 559, 598 P.2d 1147 (1979)	28, 29
<i>Gemma v. Gemma</i> . 105 Nev. 458, 778 P.2d 429 (1989)	7
<i>Griffith v. Gonzales-Alpizar</i> , 132 Nev. 392, 373 P. 3d (2016)	53
<i>Grisham v. Grisham</i> , 128 Nev. 679, 289 P.3d 230 (2012)	43, 47
<i>Gross v. Wilson</i> , 424 P. 3d 390 (Alaska 2018)	44
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 91 Nev. 314, 535 P.2d 797 (1975).	32
<i>Hisgen v. Hisgen</i> , 554 N.W.2d 494 (S.D. 1996)	44
<i>Heinmuller v. Heinmuller</i> , 257 Md. 672, 676 77, 264 A.2d 847 (1970).	51
<i>Hurt v. Hurt-Jones</i> , 233 Md. App. 610, 2017 Md. App. LEXIS 889	13, 51
<i>In re Babin</i> , 56 Kan. App. 2d 709, 437 P.3d 985, 2019 Kan. App. LEXIS 6, 2019 WL 406515	51
<i>In re Marriage of Mansell</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 219	21, 34, 37, 55
<i>In re Marriage of McGhee</i> , 131 Cal. App. 3d 408, 182 Cal. Rptr. 456 (Ct. App. 1982)	13
<i>In re Marriage of Sheldon</i> , 124 Cal. App. 3d 371, 177 Cal. Rptr. 380 (Ct. App. 1981)	13

<i>In re Marriage of Tozer</i> , 2017 COA 151, 410 P.3d 835, 2017 Colo. App. LEXIS 1537, 2017 WL 5897807	40
<i>In re Marriage of Weiser</i> , 475 P.3d 237 (Wash. Ct. App. 2020).....	37, 51
<i>Irving v. Irving</i> , 122 Nev. 494, 134 P.3d 718 (2006).....	28
<i>Jennings v. Jennings</i> , 2017 Ohio 8974 [2017 Ohio App. Lexis 5406] (2017) ...	50
<i>Jensen v. Jensen (In re Jensen)</i> , 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 739, 939 N.W.2d 112, 2019 WL 3714817.....	51
<i>Jordan v. Jordan</i> , 480 P.3d 626, 2021 Alas. LEXIS 15, 2021 WL 526276	40
<i>Kogod v. Cioffi Kogod</i> , 135 Nev. ___, 439 P.3d 397 (Adv. Op. 9, 2019).....	52
<i>Krone v. Krone</i> , No. 27235 (Order Dismissing Appeal and Cross-Appeal, May 26, 1996), unpublished disposition	34
<i>Leavitt v. Siems</i> , 130 Nev. 503, 330 P.3d 1 (2014)	29
<i>Lesh v Lesh</i> , 257 NC App 471; 809 SE2d 890 (2018).....	51
<i>In re: Marriage of Chigi and Diclerico</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 1994, 2019 WL 3415926 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)	38
<i>Mattson v. Mattson</i> , 903 NW 2d 233 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	44
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 121 Nev. 668, 119 P.3d 1254 (2005)	43,47
<i>Miller v. Wilfong</i> , 121 Nev. 619, 119 P.3d 727 (2005)	26, 29, 54, 55
<i>Moseley v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 124 Nev. 654, 188 P.3d 1136 (2008)	28
<i>Nieves v Iacono</i> , 162 A.D.3d 669; 77 N.Y.S.3d 493 (2018)	51
<i>Phillips v. Phillips</i> , 347 Ga. App. 524, 820 S.E.2d 158, 2018 Ga. App. LEXIS 555, 2018 WL 4783392	51
<i>Powers v. Powers</i> , 105 Nev. 514, 779 P.2d 91 (1989)	47
<i>Real Estate Division v. Jones</i> , 98 Nev. 260, 645 P.2d 1371 (1982)	28
<i>Rudolph v. Jamieson</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___ (Tex. Ct. App. No. 03-17-00693-CV, 2018)	43
<i>Russ v. Russ</i> , 2021-NMSC-014, 485 P.3d 223, 2021 N.M. LEXIS 12, 2021 WL 1220719, reversing 456 P.3d 1100 (N.M. Ct. App. 2019).....	31
<i>Settelmeyer & Sons v. Smith & Harmer</i> , 124 Nev. 1206, 197 P.3d 1051 (2008) .	28

<i>Shelton v. Shelton</i> , 119 Nev. 492, 78 P.3d 507 (2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 960, 124 S.Ct. 1716, 158 L.Ed.2d 401 (2004) 25, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48	48, 55, 59
<i>Sierra Glass & Mirror v. Viking Industries</i> , 107 Nev. 119, 808 P.2d 512 (1991)	48
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 100 Nev. 610, 691 P.2d 428 (1984)	49
<i>Stojka v. Stojka</i> , 2017 Md. App. LEXIS 1095, 2017 WL 5036322.	13
<i>Stratosphere Gaming Corp. v. Las Vegas</i> , 120 Nev. 523, 96 P.3d 756 (2004). . .	29
<i>Vlach v. Vlach</i> , 556 S.W.3d 219, 2017 Tenn. App. LEXIS 717, 2017 WL 4864991	40
<i>Waltz v. Waltz</i> , 110 Nev. 605, 877 P.2d 501 (1994)	50
<i>Winn v. Winn</i> , 86 Nev. 18, 467 P.2d 601 (1970)	49
<i>Wright v. Osburn</i> , 114 Nev. 1367, 970 P.2d 1071 (1998).	26

FEDERAL STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1408.	11, 20
------------------------	--------

STATE RULES

NRAP 17(a)(11)	1
NRAP 17(a)(12)	1
NRAP 17(b)(5)	1
NRAP 26.1	ii
NRAP 28(b)	4
NRAP 28(e)(1)	58
NRAP 32.	57
NRAP 3A	2
NRAP 10.	3
NRAP 30.	3

NRCP 5(b)	59
NRCP 62(d)	26
SCR 172(1).....	48

STATE STATUTES

NRS 125.040.....	53
NRS 125.150.....	26, 52
NRS 125.150(5)	50
NRS chapter 125.....	2

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Appealing Appeals: Persuasive Appellate Case-Building and Best Practices</i> , Nev. Lawyer, June 2021, at 8-9	3, 40, 48
Legal Note Vol. 28 <i>Attorney’s Fees and Burden Shifting</i>	54
<u>Federal Civil Handbook</u> 1079 (2010).....	32
<i>Kogod Contradictions, Practical Problems, and Required Statutory Fixes: Part 1</i> , 33 Nev. Fam. L. Rep., Fall 2019/Winter 2020, at 1	52
<i>Military Pension Division Cases Post-Howell: Missing the Mark, or Hitting the Target?</i> Journal of the American Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers, Vol. 31, Mar 13, 2019	30, 42-43
Nevada Formal Ethics Opinion #34.....	17
Note, A Change in Military Pension Division: The End of Court-Adjudicated Indemnification— <i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 44 Mitchell Hamline L.R. 1064, 1089 (2018)	30
